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Re: Consumers Power Company S-330 ¢ L/d/l\

(Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2)
Dear Mr. Clark:

On April 6, 1983 I wrote to Lynne Bernabei
concerning our intention to proceed with depositions of
certain GAP employees in connection with the above-captiocned
matter. By return letter of April 11, Ms. Bernabei advised
that T had directed my letter to the wrong person within the
GAP bureaucracy, since you are "the attorney handling the
subpoena matter," and that I should contact you directly. 1I
assume that Ms. Bernabei did not bring my April 6 letter to
your attention, and therefore have enclosed a copy herewith.
I request that you call me after you have had an opportunity
to review my April 6 letter so that we can discuss the
matters I raised therein.

Since Ms. Bernabei, according to her letter,
is "no: handling the matter of the subpoenas" issued to
the GAP employees, may we safely disregard opinions, such
as reflected in the last sentence of her letter, expressed
by her on the subject? I would appreciate prompt clarifi-
catiun of that matter so as to avoid confusion and mis-
communication in the future.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.
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Dear Lynne:

/s I mentioned to you yesterday during our
cenvergaticn, and acain during the conference ﬁal; with
th2 Licensing noard and other "arb‘-s, we now need to
vreceed with tle depositions of Thioras ECVlﬁL, Lewis
Clarsl:, Fllli: P. Carde anid Lucy XHallerg (the “GAP Dero-

%

sitinés") 25TV < a:w- to the Sulproenasg issuad *y the Loar

in 1%y Crier aatel cely 3, 1862, It is our understancing,
Lascyd on the rr‘1v~ of the Beard Jduring our confereace
call, that the score 9f these Jdepeositions rmayr extend e
all prosently-adnicted Contencions., wWe would lilie to

orocee:d with these derositicns us soon as convenient
after the hearings which are now sclieduled for the weeks
of April 25 ond May 2, and I will be haprpy to discuss

the details of scheduling with you or whoever else will
Lo handline these depositions. We also would like to
oLtain the Jocuments requested in the Schedule to the
Subrcenas a reasonable time in advance of the depositions.

Further, as I rmentioned yesterday, although
recucst Yo, 1 in the Schedule stetes that the name of
the aZfiant and other information which would disclose
the affiant's identity nay be deleted from the requested
statenents and affidavits, I would lixe to discuss with
you the pos sibilltv of reaching an agreement whereby the
identity of these individuals can te disclosed, in order
to rermit us to :depose those individuals if we determine
that to be necessary. ¥e would prefer to conclude such
an agreerent rrior to tlhie GMNP Lepositions since those



Lynne Bernabeai,
Aoril 6, 19323
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depcasiticns will undeoubtedly be expedited if we have the
infornation., We arc, howaever, willing to live with the
constraints we imposed umon curselwves in our iApplication
for Sulopoena and the 5S5cheaule in tiais respect if we cannot
reach agreezient prior to the GAP Depositicns. This is,
however, a matter we do intend to pursue vicorously.

Please call me after you have had an cpportunity

to review this letter and forrulate vour gosition.
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